respect of managing interest rate risks, the floating interest rates of certain long-term loans are hedged in accordance with the
Group’s policy by fixed rate swaps to mirror the maturity period. Short-term facilities which bear interest at floating interest
rates are not hedged.

 The contractual interest rates on borrowings and derivative financial instruments are disclosed in Notes 30 and 31 respectively.

 As at the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Group
2017

RM’000
2016

RM’000

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities, comprising term loans and revolving credits 9,993,038 11,516,645

Less: Interest rate swap contracts (4,373,867) (5,228,403)

Less: Cross currency interest rate swap contract (21,304) (49,000)

Total variable rate instruments not hedged 5,597,867 6,239,242

 The sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) before taxation for the financial year and equity to a reasonable possible change in RM
and USD interest rates with all other factors held constant and based on composition of liabilities with floating interest rates as
at the reporting date are as follows:

Impact on profit/(loss)
before taxation Impact on equity (1)

Group
2017

RM’000
2016

RM’000
2017

RM’000
2016

RM’000

RM

- increased by 0.5% (2016: 0.5%) 167 24 - -

- decreased by 0.5% (2016: 0.5%) (167) (24) - -

USD

- increased by 0.5% (2016: 0.5%) (28,069) 31,125 21,449 23,818

- decreased by 0.5% (2016: 0.5%) 28,069 (31,125) (21,449) (23,818)

(1) Represents cash flow hedging reserve

 The impact on profit/(loss) before taxation for the financial year is mainly as a result of interest expenses on floating interest
rate borrowings not in a designated hedging relationship. For borrowings in a designated hedging relationship, as these are
effectively hedged, the interest rate movements will not have any impact on profit or loss.

 During the previous financial year, the Company was exposed to the changes in interest rates in relation to an amount due from
a subsidiary on floating interest rates as disclosed in Note 23. The Company does not hedge this interest rate risk. If the interest

[…]

Amounts due from joint ventures 18,842 45,111

Deposits, cash and bank balances 63,406 68,230

978,134 3,192,107

Financial liabilities classified at amortised costs:

Other payables and accruals 32,956 48,326

Amounts due to subsidiaries 112,780 198,055

Amount due to a joint venture - 134

145,736 246,515

 It was not practical to estimate the fair value of the Group’s and the Company’s investment in unquoted preference shares due
to lack of comparable quoted prices in an active market and the fair value cannot be reliably measured.

 The carrying amounts of financial instruments of the Group and of the Company with a maturity of less than one year at the
reporting date are assumed to approximate their fair values.

1 2 3 4 5 6

O u r  N u m b e r s
1 7 3

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2017

42 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

 The following comparative figures of the Group have been reclassified to conform with current financial year’s presentation,
which more appropriately reflects the nature of relevant transactions.

Consolidated Statements of Income

As previously
reported

31.12.2016
RM’000

Effects of
reclassification

RM’000

As restated
31.12.2016

RM’000

Group

Cost of sales (1,517,549) (19,905) (1,537,454)

Selling and distribution costs (35,110) 5,298 (29,812)

Administrative expenses (130,950) 14,607 (116,343)

 Certain expenses previously classified as cost of sales have been reclassified to selling and distribution costs and administrative
expenses.

43 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

43.1 Consolidation

(a) Subsidiaries

 Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Group has control. The Group controls an
entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has
the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully
consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are deconsolidated from the date that